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DECISION


We deny the application of Larry E. Davis, BSN, for licensure as a registered professional nurse (“RN”) because he pled guilty to the crime of criminal sexual contact with a minor, which is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions and duties of an RN and a crime involving moral turpitude.  We also deny the application because Davis lacks good moral character.
Procedure


On December 20, 2004, Davis filed a complaint appealing a decision by the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) to deny his application for licensure as an RN.  We set the hearing on March 28, 2005.  We held a hearing on January 13, 2006.  Assistant Attorneys General Stacy Yeung and Glen Webb represented the Board.  Davis represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on April 20, 2006, the date Davis’ brief was due.

Commissioner Terry M. Jarrett, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  
Findings of Fact

1. Davis was licensed as an RN in New Mexico; his license expired on July 31, 2004.
2. Between March 1, 1999, and October 1, 1999, in Valencia County, New Mexico, on four occasions, Davis touched intimate parts of the body of his stepdaughter, whom he believed was asleep.  She was under the age of thirteen.
3. Davis self-reported to a psychiatrist, Dr. Moss Aubrey, who reported the incident to Child Services.  Davis is a sex offender.  He was diagnosed with mixed personality disorder, borderline and narcissistic features, and hebephilia.  Borderline personality types exhibit unhealthy behaviors to avoid rejection or abandonment.
  Narcissistic personality means that the person thinks he or she is “particularly special and unique.”
  Hebephilia is sexual interest in post-pubescent girls or boys.

4. Davis disclosed that he had been sexually abused when he was a child.
5. On September 7, 2000, in the Thirteenth Judicial District Court, County of Valencia, State of New Mexico (“the Court”), Davis pled guilty to four counts of criminal sexual contact of a minor in the third degree.  State v. Davis, No. VA 00 078 CR.
6. On June 26, 2001, the Court entered an order regarding the requirement to register as a sex offender, finding that Davis was not required to register as a sex offender while on probation because he would receive a conditional discharge subject to successful completion of probation.
7. On July 18, 2003, the Court entered an Amended Order of Conditional Discharge, placing Davis on five years of supervised probation and requiring him to participate in sex offender counseling.  The order stated:


2. . . .Upon completion of probation the defendant shall receive a Conditional Dishcharge [sic]. 

*   *   *


4.  Pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 31-20-13 (1993), upon expiration of the probationary period, the Court shall discharge the Defendant and dismiss all criminal proceedings against him herein.

5.  Such discharge and dismissal, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 31-20-13 (1993), shall be without Court adjudication of guilt. 

8. On December 9, 2003, the Court ordered early termination of probation and dismissal of charges.  The order contains the following language:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the remaining probation time be and hereby is terminated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to the plea agreement, Amended Order of Conditional Discharge, and NMSA 1978, § 30-20-13, that all criminal charges be, and the same hereby are, dismissed with prejudice and the defendant is discharged and any bond is exonerated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that nothing in these proceedings shall constitute an adjudication of guilt or a conviction and shall carry no disqualifications or disabilities imposed by law upon conviction of a crime.

9. Davis filed application for licensure in Missouri as an RN.  He answered “no” to the question:

21.  Have you ever been convicted, adjudicated guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime, whether or not sentence was imposed (excluding traffic violations)?

10. By letter dated December 14, 2004, the Board denied his application.
11. Despite recognizing alcohol abuse as a risk factor for his conduct, Davis continues to drink alcohol.  He abused alcohol following the Board’s denial of his application.
12. At the time of the hearing, Davis was not in any counseling program.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Davis’ complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it the same way.

A.  Cause for Denial


When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  The Board argues that there is cause to deny Davis’ application under § 335.066, which states:

1.  The board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

1.  Lack of Good Moral Character


The qualifications of an RN include good moral character.
  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  When the Board proves a criminal conviction, we determine the applicant’s moral character from his conduct, present reputation, evidence of any rehabilitation, and upon “a consideration and determination of the 
entire factual congeries.”
  Davis presented no evidence other than his own testimony concerning these factors.  We also have Davis’ admission of what occurred with his stepdaughter.  We find that Davis lacks good moral character, which is cause for denial.
2.  Subdivision (2)


The Board argues that Davis entered a plea of guilty to a crime reasonably related to the qualifications, functions and duties of an RN and involving moral turpitude.

As noted above, the qualifications of an RN include good moral character.  A nurse is someone who must be trusted with people who are helpless and vulnerable.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 
(Mo. banc 1929)).

Davis pled guilty to criminal sexual contact of a minor in the third degree under NM St. 
§ 30-9-13:
Criminal sexual contact of a minor is the unlawful and intentional touching or applying force to the intimate parts of a minor or the unlawful and intentional causing a minor to touch one’s intimate parts.  For the purposes of this section, “intimate parts” means the primary genital area, groin, buttocks, anus or breast.

A.  Criminal sexual contact of a minor in the third degree consists of all criminal sexual contact of a minor perpetrated:

(1) on a child under thirteen years of age[.]

*   *   *

Whoever commits criminal sexual contact in the third degree is guilty of a third degree felony.

We agree that the crime of criminal sexual contact with a minor is a reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an RN and is a crime involving moral turpitude.  There is cause to deny Davis’ application under § 335.066.2(2).
3.  Subdivision (5)

Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Competence refers to “the actual ability of a person to perform in [the] occupation.”
  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.


The Board argues that Davis was incompetent and committed misconduct and gross negligence “in that he sexually fondled his step-daughter while he possessed an active license as a registered professional nurse in new Mexico and he failed to report his guilty plea to the New Mexico Nursing Board.”


We disagree with the Board’s contention.  Merely having a license while committing an act does not make that act fall within the performance of the functions or duties of an RN.  The Board provided no evidence that there was a duty as an RN to report the guilty plea to the Mexico Nursing Board.

The Board also argues that Davis failed to report his guilty plea on his Missouri application.  Davis argues that he was told by an attorney that the conditional discharge meant that he was not required to report it.  We believe that Davis was mistaken, but do not believe he intentionally deceived in answering the question.  While New Mexico courts have found that a conditional discharge does not prevent the Supreme Court from imposing discipline for criminal conduct,
 a court has also found that dismissal under conditional discharge was not to be considered a conviction for certain purposes.
  The language of the court orders quoted in our Findings of Fact also supports Davis’ contention, particularly the language in the dismissal order:  “nothing in these proceedings shall constitute an adjudication of guilty or a conviction[.]”
  However, even though he was not adjudicated guilty or convicted, he did plead guilty and should have answered that question differently on the application.

Davis was not incompetent and did not commit misconduct or gross negligence when he failed to report his guilty plea on the Missouri application because he did not intend to deceive.  We find no cause to deny Davis’ license under § 335.066.2(5).

4.  Subdivision (6)


The Board does not set forth any other law or regulation that it alleges Davis violated.  We find no cause to deny Davis’ license under § 335.066.2(6).
5.  Subdivision (12)

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Again we find that the fact that Davis was licensed as a nurse does not transform an act that was not associated with his nursing duties into one that was.  Neither do we find that the failure to report his conduct to either nursing board is a violation of professional trust.  We find no cause to deny the license under § 335.066.2(12).

B.  Discretion

Davis testified that he has never felt attracted to a child in his nursing duties and that he has a much better support system in place with his current wife and family.  He stated that he is a good nurse and wants a second chance to practice in his profession.

The Board presented Dr. Kurt Bumby, a forensic psychologist, as its expert witness.  Bumby testified that there is no way to cure a sex offender and that as part of sex offender management, a sex offender should develop a relapse prevention plan that identifies risk factors for recidivating and that presents coping responses.  Davis identified alcohol abuse and his ex-wife’s conduct towards him as risk factors that led to the sexual abuse of his stepdaughter, yet he testified that he continues to use alcohol and does not believe that he has a problem with it.  Although the psychiatric report Davis submitted states that he accepts responsibility for his actions,
 Davis appears to place significant blame on his ex-wife’s “emotional abuse.”
  Bumby testified that a risk factor for a child sex offender can include a person’s profession, particularly teaching and nursing professions.

We understand that there has been some time between these incidents and the present, and we believe Davis that these were the only incidents.  However, he committed those crimes against his stepdaughter, violating a family/parent trust that is as strong if not stronger than the patient/nurse trust.  There may be some areas in the nursing profession that Davis could perform 
with lower levels of risk.  But the primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  “The license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”
  We cannot place the State’s seal of approval on Davis at this time.

We exercise our discretion and deny Davis’ application.  
Summary

We deny Davis’ application under § 335.066.2(2) and for lack of good moral character.  There is no cause for denial under § 335.066.2(5), (6) or (12).

SO ORDERED on June 28, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner
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